
    

 

 
 
 
 
 
Committee Members:  
  Kelley, Ross – Chairperson  
  Sumner, Nick  
  Gilman, Greta absent 
  Salvatori, Steve 
  Fagan, Mike - Council Liaison absent 
 

Also present: 
Park Board: 
Randy Cameron, 
 
 
Additional Park Board: 
 
Parks Staff: 
Leroy Eadie 
Mark Buening 
Megan Qureshi 
Jon Moog 
Jennifer Papich 
Al Vorderbrueggen 
Angel Spell 
Jason Conley 
 

Lori Harvey 
Garrett Jones 
Tony Madunich 
 
 
Guest(s): 
 

 

Summary 

1. No action was taken for the contract with CivicPlus for the new Recreation Management 
Software.  It has been scheduled for approval at the Park Board Special Meeting on November 
17th. 

2. Approve amendment regarding purchasing credit card language was passed unanimously. 
3. No action was taken to approve a contract between the City of Spokane Parks and Recreation 

Department and the Spokane Parks Foundation in the amount of $332,480.00.  It has been 
scheduled for approval at the Park Board Special Meeting on November 17th. 

4. Use of revenue stabilization reserve funds was discussed during the financial overview. 
5. October Financials were given by Mark Buening. 
6. Information Technology Project Plan Update was given by Jason Conley. 
7. Leroy Eadie informed the Committee that he and Mark Buening met with the City Council in 

the Study session and there was nothing major that couldn’t be clarified regarding our 2018 
budget and should be adopted on November 20th.  

 

 

 

 

 

The next regularly scheduled meeting is December 12, 2017, at 3:00 p.m. in City Hall Conference 
Room 2B 

Special Meeting of the Spokane Park Board 
Finance Committee Minutes 

Tuesday, November 7, 2017, 3:00 p.m. – 5:00 p.m. 
City Hall Conference Room 2B 

808 W. Spokane Falls Blvd., Spokane, Washington 
Mark Buening - Finance Director 

 



 

MINUTES 

The meeting was called to order at 3:00 p.m. by Chairperson, Ross Kelley. Introductions were made.  
 
Action Items:  
1. Approve contract with CivicPlus for the new Recreation Management Software for estimated costs 

of $65,000 the first year, $37,500 the second year and $37,500 the third year.  Jason introduced 
CivicPlus as the chosen vendor of our new Recreation Management Software.  Currently there isn’t 
a written contract as the vendor asked for a couple of days to review it with their legal team.  We 
are planning to bring this forward for vote to the Special Park Board meeting on the 17th instead of 
the regular Park Board meeting on Thursday.  We should have the contract this Friday that will be 
sent to Park Board Members allowing time to review prior to the Special Park Board meeting. 

 
MOTION 1: 
No action taken 
 
2. Approve amendment regarding purchasing credit card language.  Mark Buening explained that this 

is basically an amendment to our departmental procurement policy which will bring it more in line 
with the City’s policy.  The current procurement policy for Parks references an old City procurement 
policy which prohibits capital purchases to be made with the purchasing card.  This amendment  will 
now reference the most current City policy and any other subsequent policy that come into place; 
allowing us to use capital funds for credit card purchases.  Riverfront Park is in need to make 
purchases for operational purposes to get up and going in December and this would then allow us 
to use some of the Bond Funds to reimburse the Park Fund for some of those purchases.  The 
auditors are saying, without this change, anything purchased with the p-card would not be eligible 
for reimbursement from Bond Funds.   

 
MOTION 2: 
Ross Kelley motioned to approve the amendment as discussed 
Nick Sumner seconded 
Motion carries unanimously  
 
3. Approve contract between the City of Spokane Parks and Recreation Department and the Spokane 

Parks Foundation in the amount of $332,480.00.  Ross Kelley explained as language was just 
received from the Parks Foundation which was a little different than what was proposed this action 
item will be moved to the Special Park Board meeting on the 17th. 

 
MOTION 3: 
No action taken 
 
Discussion Items:  
1. Discussion regarding the use of revenue stabilization reserve funds was done in conjunction with 

the presentation of the October financial report.  The Finance Committee was briefed on the 
possibility that we may need to tap into the revenue stabilization funds this year due to the many 
unknowns at this time facing the Parks Fund.  Recreation has had a challenging budget year, and 
although their revenues have been up significantly last year, the costs for Temp Seasonal labor 
have far exceeded last year due to the State mandated increase in the minimum wage.  This has 
been an issue in all of the Park operating divisions, as well as significant increases in utility expenses 
over last year.  The biggest single item impacting the Parks fund this year has been the large 
increase for capital expenditures.  The fund has expended approximately $1.1 million more in capital 



improvements this year than last.  This resulted in a YTD negative cash flow for the fund in October.  
We are also anticipating significant operating and temp seasonal expenditures in Riverfront Park 
due to the scheduled opening of the ice ribbon in early December.  Although RFP revenues are 
expected to show a spike at the end of the year due to the opening, the amount is impossible to 
project.  Parks is not formally asking at this point for utilization of the Revenue Stabilization Reserve 
funds, but the situation will be monitored closely and the members of the finance Committee were 
notified that this may be a possibility in December. 

Standing Report Items:  
1. October Financials were given by Mark Buening.  Prior to going into the financial, Mr. Buening 

commented that this has been a very tight budget year with challenges in Recreation primarily due 
to temp/seasonals and the unknowns during the next couple of months with Riverfront Park getting 
up and opened.  Starting with Urban Forestry, YTD shows expenditures over revenues at $521,802; 
Recreation YTD shows expenditures over revenue at $2,305,117; Riverfront Park YTD shows 
expenditures over revenue at $1,130,042; Park Operations YTD shows expenditures over revenue 
at $4,193,446; Administration YTD shows revenue over expenditures at $7,943,078; Parks Fund – 
1400 YTD shows expenditures over revenue at $322,100; Golf Fund YTD shows revenue over 
expenditure at $177,421.  Looking at Fund 1950 – Park Cumulative Reserve Fund, it shows a 
remaining balance of $1,816,011.  Redevelopment Project shows YTD expended and committed 
amount of $30,783,843, leaving a balance of $37,729,421.  

2. Information Technology Project Plan Update was given by Jason Conley.  The golf software was 
upgraded on October which went well.  As discussed earlier in this meeting, the contract with 
CivicPlus for the Class Software replacement will go before the Board at a Special meeting on the 
17th.   

3. Prior to ending the meeting, Leroy Eadie informed the Committee that he and Mark Buening met 
with the City Council in the Study session and there was nothing major that couldn’t be clarified 
regarding our 2018 budget so it looks like it’s good to go.  It should be adopted on November 20th.   

 
Contract Items from Other Committees: These items were not discussed.  
1. Garco Construction Pavilion Guaranteed Maximum Price amendment with Central and North 

promenades ($Total: $20,521,951, including $16,521,915 for Pavilion and $4 million for 
promenades)  

2. Walker Construction change order #7/Looff Carrousel ($13,171, plus tax)  
3. Walker Construction change order #8/Looff Carrousel ($14,266, plus tax)  
4. Walker Construction construction change directive #19/Looff Carrousel ($27,752.50 plus tax) 
5. T. LaRiviere change order #7/HSBS ($46,212.72, plus tax) 
6. Berger Partnership amendment #15/Major Public Spaces ($20,000, plus tax)  
7. Contractors Northwest Inc. change order #13/Rec Rink ($156,331.35, plus tax)  
 
Meeting adjourned at 3:50 p.m.  
The next regularly scheduled meeting is December 12, 2017, at 3:00 p.m. in City Hall Conference 
Room 2B. 


























	11.07.17 Finance Committee MINUTES
	Purchasing Credit Card Amendment
	Financials_10-2017
	Information Technology Projects
	001
	002


